PV-10 is a non-GAAP financial measure and represents the present value, discounted at 10% per year, of estimated future cash inflows from proved natural
gas and crude oil reserves, less future development and production costs using pricing assumptions in effect at the end of the period. PV-10 differs from
Standardized Measure because it does not include the effects of income taxes on future net revenues. Neither PV-10 nor Standardized Measure represents
an estimate of fair market value of our natural gas and crude oil properties. PV-10 is used by the industry and by our management as an arbitrary reserve
asset value measure to compare against past reserve bases and the reserve bases of other business entities that are not dependent on the taxpaying status
of the entity.
For purposes of the following table, proved reserves and PV-10 as of December 31, 2019 is calculated using SEC pricing. The following table provides a
reconciliation of our Standardized Measure to PV-10 (in millions):

1) No future income taxes are computed for MCEP, because it’s a non-taxable entity
2) Timing differences and other

Reconciliation of SEC PV‐10 and Adjusted PV‐10 (non‐GAAP) – Proved Reserves
December 31, 2019

MCF MCEP Pro Forma
(in millions) (in millions) (in millions)

Standardized measure of future discounted cash flows (proved reserves) 257.8$   241.2$   499.0$
Add: Present value of future income taxes attributable to proved reserves discounted at 10% (1) 28.7   ‐   28.7
SEC PV‐10 ‐ Proved reserves 286.6$   241.2$   527.8$
Less: Adjustment for strip pricing as of August 4, 2020 for proved reserves (95.9)   (71.3)   (167.1)
Add: Other Adjustments (2) ‐   4.0   4.0
Adjusted PV‐10 of proved reserves 190.7$   173.9$   364.6$

A reconciliation of PV-10 for the Undisclosed Seller Assets or the pro forma combined company to standardized measure is unavailable to
Contango without unreasonable effort. Contango is not able to provide a quantitative reconciliation because certain items required for such

reconciliation are not available to and/or cannot be reasonably determined.

Reserves Disclaimer

18

Reserves Disclaimer

The SEC requires oil and gas companies, in their filings with the SEC, to disclose proved reserves, which are those quantities of oil and gas, which, by analysis of geoscience and
engineering data, can be estimated with reasonable certainty to be economically producible—from a given date forward, from known reservoirs, and under existing economic conditions